

No.1(17)/2012-HRD(Vol-IV)  
Government of India  
Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology  
6, CGO Complex,

New Delhi: 110003  
Dated: 10.10.2016

To

**The Pay and Accounts Officer**  
Pay and Accounts Office  
Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology  
Electronics Niketan,  
New Delhi – 110003

**Subject: - Amendment to Administrative Approval - reg.**

Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department's Letters of even number dated 01.11.2013, 28.02.2014, 06.08.2014, 09.09.2014, 23.02.2015, 25.03.2015 and 24.09.2015 (copy enclosed) conveying the Administrative Approval for implementation of the project entitled "Scheme for Financial Assistance to Select States/UTs for Skill Development in Electronics System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) Sector" and to say that the Competent Authority has approved the following:-

- (i) **Revision in following parameters due to Adoption of Common norms notified by Cabinet for various Skill Development Schemes :**

- a) **Revision in Number of Hours as indicated below:**

Level	(L1-L2)	(L3)	(L4)	(L5)
Approved Course duration	~200-250 hrs	~350 hrs	~350 hrs	~400 hrs
Revised Course duration	200 hrs	300 hrs	350 hrs	400 hrs

- b) **Revision in Level-wise Course Fee as indicated below:**

Level	(L1-L2)	(L3)	(L4)	(L5)
Approved Level Wise Course Fees	Rs. 5,000	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 12,000	Rs. 15,000
Manufacturing Base Cost @ Rs.40.5 per hour (Annual Enhancement @10%)				
Revised Course Fee for Manufacturing Courses	Rs.8100	Rs.12150	Rs.14175	Rs.16200
Service Base Cost @Rs.34.7 per hour(Annual Enhancement @10%)				
Revised Course Fee for Service Courses	Rs.6940	Rs.10410	Rs.12145	Rs.13880

\* The course fee payable for per hour of training on actual hours of training with a ceiling of number of hours as above.

- c) **Revision in Level-wise Assessment Fee as indicated below:**

Level	(L1-L2)	(L3)	(L4)	(L5)
Approved Registration-cum- Certification Fee	Rs.500	Rs.1000	Rs.1500	Rs.2000
Revised Assessment Fee	Rs.630	Rs.1000	Rs.1500	Rs.1575

- d) **Fund-flow Mechanism :** 80% Training Fee be released to the Training Partner on successful certification of the candidate and remaining 20% to be released subject to meeting the employment criterion as per Scheme. **Revision in fund-flow mechanism is as indicated below:**

Installment	% of Total Cost (Approved)	% of Total Cost (Revised)	Output Parameters
1 <sup>st</sup>	50%	80%	On Successful Certification of the trainees
2 <sup>nd</sup>	50%	20%	On Successful Placement of the candidate

e) For all batches enrolled on or till 31.03.2016, the cost would remain same as per original approval. **The revised provisions to be made applicable to all the batches starting on or after 01.04.2016**

(ii) Annual enhancement @10% for Level-wise Assessment Fee.

(iii) There is no change in the overall Physical Target. However, the ratio of Service vs. Manufacturing to be kept as 80:20 as indicated below:

Level	(L1-L2)	(L3)	(L4)	(L5)	Total
Total Target	22500	22500	31500	13500	90000
Service Target	18000	18000	25200	10800	72000
Manufacturing Target	4500	4500	6300	2700	18000

(iv) Extension of the duration of the said Scheme by 17(Seventeen) Months i.e. from October 2017 to March, 2019 without any cost escalation.

2. The Administrative Approval under reference accordingly stands amended to the extent mentioned above.

3. This issues with the concurrence of JS&FA vide OPA No. 38274 dated 23.9.2016 and approval of the Secretary vide OPA No. 38274 dated 29.9.2016

Yours faithfully

  
(P. Victor Albuquerque)  
Deputy Director

Copy to:

1. The Director General of Audit (Post & Telecommunications), Sham Nath Marg, Civil Lines, New Delhi- 54
2. Drawing and Disbursing Section, MeitY
3. Finance Section, MeitY
4. Budget Section, MeitY
5. The Chief Secretaries of the States Concerned / State Implementing Agencies concerned
6. DG, NIELIT, New Delhi
7. CEO, ESSCI, New Delhi
8. CEO, TSSC, New Delhi
9. Sanction Folder

  
(P. Victor Albuquerque)  
Deputy Director